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l. APPELLATE DECISIONS. ~ DIXlE TAVERN~ INC •. Vo NEWARK 

DIXIE' TAVERN I INC" I ·A Ne J fl CORP• 11· ) 

Appellant 1 ) 

. ON APPEAL . 
) , CONCLUSIONS· ANJ? .ORDER:· 

MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC ) 
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE.CITY OF 
NEWARK, ) 

Re.spondent o 

-------~-~--~--~-------------~~---~-Robert w. ·Wolfe, Es·q., .Attorney for Appella:nt. 
Vincent P. ·Torppey, Esqci, by" James E. Abrains, ·Esq., Attorney 

for· fieupondant. 

· BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following '.Re1:>ort herein:· 
. I 

'1·This is an· appeal from ·responden~· •,s .a.ction on· F~brua:r.y 3, 
1959 whereby·. it suspe·nded appellant's lic·ensa C-53·9 for fifteen 
days, effective at 7:00 a·.m •. , February 16~ 1959, after .finding 
appellant· guilty of ·a charge ·alleging that on Thursday, September· 

. 25, 1958 it allowed, P9 rmitte.d and suffered. the sale and delivery. 
of an alcoholic beverage in its original .conta1ner for consumptiqn 
of~· the license~ premises, in ·Violation ·of Rul$ ~ of· ·state Regu• 
lation No. 38. · 

"Appellant's premises. are. located at· 619 Orange Street, 
Newarkl:J 

. ) 

"Upon "the filing of this appeal, an order was. eritered on 
· F·ebruary 11, 1959 staying respondent•.s order ·or suspension until 
the entry of a further order herein. R. s. 33:1~31 • 

. "At_ the hearing herein, respondent 1 s case was presente·d 
upon the transcript of the proceedings held bef'ore respondent. 
Rule 8 of State Regulation No. 15'. Np s.ddi tion.al evidence was 
prese.nted on behalf of either· party to this .appeal.· The attor'D.ey 
'£or .appellant presented ·oral argument and the attorney .fo:r the 
respondent rested upon the record. 

. . 

"The petition of ·appeal alleges that th·:~ action of .respondent 
was erroneous, unreasonable and· contr.ary to. tht·~ weight of the 
evidence and without ·1e~al basise 

. . "A review of the. te:stimony by. an ABC agent· g-iven at th·~ 
.·hearing held by respondent Board disc·loses tha·t on September 25, 

1958 at about 11:'05 p~me, "wln.ile ·he was in defendant's premises, · 
one Frederick Bell, subsequen~ly identified 11s the day bartender 

·employed by the respond.ant, ·entered the premise·s and, after making· _ 
- .some remark to the bartender.·on duty, proc·eedc~d in back O·f the bar 

and then walked to the front of the tavern where package goods were 

; 
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.~1~playe.d; 1 th~t _h~ ··took a bottle of whiskey from· a shel.t:i')1:±1~~}:1 t 
in h~s overcoat Pq.cket, w.ent to· the cash. register, rang ;~w1·~:~ne 
sum of $3. 99 thereon, .. proceeded to the . cent.er of· the bar.,c..:-:r.tQ'.;dk four 
chaser glasses; sE;)·t them upon the bar, spoke to the bart·«tfna~~'\~~ 
picked up. the glas'ses and, ·.·i;ogether with the bottle of v(M~W$,ly, 
.proceeded to leave t~e premises; that the agent followed!''tl~n\~to the 
street where there was a parked_ car in which there were tiH.:i''e~~·malea; 
that the ~ge?1t .requeste.d--tha:t Bel~l give him the bottle o~~lW~i~key 
·S:t which time ~no~her agent who had remained outside ce.nieV1 tlp~.Z1 tha 
scene; tha~- B~ll ~d. the two agents then returne·a. to th~t-~~~~~·P,sed 
pr,.emises and called the violation to the attention of the'.7 bartender . . . 1 ~ .. -

on duty; that the.· a.gent requested the. tape from the cash~~r2~1gfi~ter 
.. :f'rom ithe. ·lice.nsee_I.:. who had been called to the premises b·f"at···apeciai 
., ~~~>'ftt·cer on duty; ~hat the tape was produced, upon which indicated · 

the: receipt. of $3~ 9~ '.thereon.· · 

"The agent::wh6 had· remained outside of the premises, cor­
roborated the tea·timoni of .the other agent as to what occurred .on 

• t~e, street and also as to what occurred after Bell and the two 
agents had entere~ the premises. 

.·:···: ::.· 
"Frederick'·_Beil, produced on. behalf of the .. defendant, 

te .. st:tf~ied ·that ·at :·the ·time in question he did ob~ain a bottle of 
whiskey from the licensed premises; that he worlced as bartender 
in defendant's premises on the day in question between 7 .a.m. and 
5 p.m.; that whil~·'he-was on· duty a customer had·orde_red~a bottle 
of whiskey but that he had retaine--d it in the l:l..censed premise"s 

·when the inan.' indierated that hie would return to pick up ·the item 
.~ome ·.t:tme later iri: the day; that this man called at his home -and 
asked: him tor. the'-"!bottle of whiskey, so he went. to the tavern and 
oot:a1ned the -bottle- for him. . 

t \ " ' > • , ·~.' I 

. . 

.. ·· ·· ·"The,re appears .t'o be.; no dispute in the instant case that, 
··:whatever happ-~ned·.:before Bell went off duty at .5 p.m., a bottle of. 

'whiskey was'· sold by- Bell after 10 p.m. on the evening o:f Septeniber 
25~ 1958~ The i'act. that the ·president of the ~ppellant corporate 

.. 11o·ensee or the ba~tender .ori duty at the· ·time. were not aware that_. 
a violation·"had taken place at the time in question cannot be con­
si'dered a· justifiable defense of the violatio·n in question.- Mazza -
v•· Cavicchia, ·15 N.· J. 498; Rule 33 of State.Reg~ation No. 20 • 

. "AfteSr revie.wing all of the testimony, r conclude that the 
:· resp_orident was· jus·tified in 1 ts· conclusion that; the appellant ~as 
guilty of the. viola·tion charged.. :under the circumstances, r find 
that appe.llant has failed to sustain the burden.' .o.f proof in showing 
that the action of,. responde·nt was· erroneous. Rule 6 o.f State 
Regulation No. 15• It is recommended, therefor~,·th~t appellant's 
~ti tio·n flled herein be dismissed and .that an. ·order be entered 

.·a.rr·irming respondent's action and. re.1mpo.sing the _fifteen-day· 
suspension." . . 

. I 

Written ex~eptions to the Hearer's Repor'i;;:and written 
arg:ument_were filed with me by the attorney. for appe~lant, pursuant 
to· Rule 14 of State Regulation No. 15". The exceptions alleged, in 
effect, that the suspension .:of flf:.teen days imposed by the re­
spondent, under the circumatance.s "appearing herein, is excessive. 
It, has;·been repe,atedly stated that a penalty impased by a local 

· issuing ~uthori ty should not be reduced on appeal unless it appea~s . 
··that such· penalty· is manifestly unreas_onable and clearly excessive• 
Wally's, Inco v. Pe.rsi:e!any-Troy; Hills, Bulletin 1103, Item 4. 

· ··Inasmuch as respondert.tmpose.d the .mlnimum suspension for the type .··or violation committed. by the:.'~ppellant, it is apparent that a 
. . . . .· .... . i,~~' 
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·reduction of penalty is unwarranted. 

After carefully considering the fact-s and circumstances 
herein, I concur in the H~a~er's fiqdings and conolusibns and 
adopt his recommenda.tion$ Ir 

Accordingly, it is, on this ?6th day of May 1959, 

ORDERED that the action of respondent be and the same is 
hereby affirmed and the appeal herein be and the same is hereby 
dismissed; ·and it ·is further 

· · ORDERED that the fift~en-day suspeJ1sion imposed by. respondent 
which was stayed during the pandenoy of these proceedings, be and 
the same is hereby reimposed e.nd reinstated to· commence at 2:00 
e..m., Tue sda.y, June · 2, 1959 and ·terminate F~.t 2: 00 a.. m. 1 Wednesday, 
Jw1e 17, 19590 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

2. APPELLATE DECISIONS - CHET &- JOHN'S, INC·. v. LITTLE FALLS 

Case #2. 
CHE~ & JOHN'S, INC., trading as ) 

CHET & JOHN'S SINGAC LODGE, 

Appellant,· 
) 

v. 

TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE . 
TOWNSHIP OF LITTLE FALLS, 

Respondent.· 

-------~-------~~-----------------

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Oscar F. Laurie, Esq., Attorney for Appellant. 
Mitchel F. Donato, Esq.,. Attorney for Respondent. 
Robert w. Moncrief, Esq$, Attorney for Fred DeFura, t/a Freddy 

Farmers Liquor Store, an .Objector. 

BY THE! DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer haa:· filed th~ following Report herein: 

· 11 This is an appeal from respondent' a action on January 5, 
1959, whereby it unanimously denied appellant's application for 
renewal of 1 ts plenary retail consumption lice·nse for the 1958-
59 licensing year._. The premises ·in question a.re loca~ed at 600. 
Main Street, Little Falls. 

1, 

"From the records of this Division it appears that said 
application was originally denied by respondent on Augus-t 18, 
1958, for the stated reason that the licens~d premises had been 
improperly conducted.- After ~n appeal,-fx•om sa.id_.action had been 
filed with the Director by appellant,::-respondent on November. 24, 
1 1

958, adopted by a two-to-one vote a resolution requesting the 
Director· \to remand the case to enable_· respondent to consider · 
further the advisability of renewing the license for the purpose 
of transferring said license to another per.son •. As a result o.f . 
said resolution the Director entered an order on December 5 1 1958, 
remanding the case to respondent for reconsideration. Ghat· & John's 
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Inc~ v~ Little Falls .r< Bulletin 1258, Item 3ci 

. n At. the hearins ;held he re·in Mrs 0 Stewart (Township Clerk) 
produced the mirmte1 .books of the Township Conunittee and testified 

. therefrom that a public hearing as to the applic·ation for renewal 
was held on January 5 .P 1959; that the attorney for appellant· the.n 
p1..,esented ·his. oral argument wherein he alleged in substance· that 
his clients were.not of bad_ character; that the alleg~d improper 
conduct occurred 'when the business was under contra.ct to sell to 
someone elsej and that prospective purchasers of the ·business had 
agreed that~ ·1r tne license were renewed and transferred to them, 
they would not continue the business at this location but would 

· s~.e.k- a transfer of the license to a new l_ocation~ Mro Moncrief 1 

attorney for an objector, presented his argtiment in favor of denial 
or the·renewal(I After the members of, the Township Committee had 
br+ef'ly ques·.tio'ned Bernard A" Tissot, Chief' of Police o:f Little 
Fallssi a motion to deny the application was unanimously carriedci 
It is quite apparent from the remarks made ·,by various members of 
the Township Committee at said meeting that the request for renewal 
in order to permit a transfer was f'ully considered and that their 
action was based upon the belief' that violations corruni tted at the 
premises during the 1957-58 licensing year were of a serious ' 
enough nature to warrant denial of renewal of the license~ 

~~From additional testimony herein given by Chief 'I!issot, 
Lieutenant Suchors¥;i, S.e_rgeant Benio, Off~cer Herrman and Officer 
Cole, of the Llttle Falls Police Department, it appears 'that· 
between July l., 1.957, and December 31, 1957, numerous complaints 
were received by the Police Department as.to excessive noise· 
iµside and.outside the licensed premises. On this point the 
testimony of Chief Tissot carries great weight because he resides 
innnediately to the rear of-appellant's premiseso This unsatis­
f'actory situation9 which is not _seriously disputed, seems to have 
aJ?isen from the fa.ct that during this period_ of time· appellant. 
permitted Lawrence stires to manage the premises an.d that a band, 
owned by Stires,- played on the premises and attracted a large 
number of teenagers on Friday and Saturday nights. In October · 
1957 Stires entered into a contract with appellant to purchase 
the business but-this$ of course, in no way relieved-appellant 
from r-esponsibility .for the conduct of the licensed premises. In 
any event~ the cont;ract was cancelled on New Year's Day 1958 when 
Stires failed· to make a payment thereundero Thereafter appellant 
entered into anagreement with Ellen Daley to manage the premises, 
and said ag~eement remained in effect until March 1958., There is 
no allegation that an.y alcohol~c beverages were sold to minors 
while the p?emises were under the management of Lawrence Stires, 
but it appears_ that on Friday$' January 10, 1958, V\hile the premises 
were managed by.Ellen Daley, alcoholic beverages were sold to'two 
minors· (18 and_ 20 years 0£ age); that thereafter disciplinary 
proceedings were instituted by the Director against the .~ppellant 
herein; that a plea of~ vult,was ~ntered to said charge, and ~hat 
on March 13-.Ji · 1958si the Director entere.d an o~der suspending apuAllant 1 

license _r.or a period of ten days from March 24.11 1958, t"o Apr~~-
1958., .Re Chet & John's, Inc,.,, Bulle·tin 1222, Item 7. The licens1.;.. 
premises vrere never reoP6Il8¢t for business after the exp_iration of 
said,suspensiona 

non behalf of appeliant, John Ferrlol {president of Chet 
& John's, Inc 0 ) testified that appellant operated the licensed 
.business between December 1955 and July 1957 without rony complaints; 
that he visited the premises between July 1, 1957, and March 1958 
and never observed any violations, and .that Stires never told him 
of any visits by members of the Police Department. Lawrence Stir~Js 

) 
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admitted that members of the Police Department had told him to 
out down the noise on a number of occasions. Frank VanArsdale 
(secretary of Chet & John's,. Inc.) testified that on one occasion 
Stires told him that he had been warned •to keep the band down 
because of the-neighbors.' 

I 

"No licensee has a vested right to renewal of a license. 
Vl/hether an· original license. should issue or a license· be renewed 
rests in the sound discretion of the issuing authority. Unless 
there has been a clear· abuse of discretion, the aotion of the 
issuing\authority.should be affirmed. Zicherman v. Driscoll, 133 
N.J .L. r5'86 (Sup. Ct. ·1946). I conclude that there is ample evidence 

. here,in to sustain the action of respondent. Umberger v. ·-Sussex, 
Bulletin 632, Item 8; Pignotti v. West New York, Bulletin 1086, 
Item 2; Downie v. Somerdale, Bulletin ll35, Item l (aff 'd 44 N.Je 

.. Super. 84, App. Div~ 1957). Under the facts of this case it does 
1

not appear that respondent abused its discretion when it denied 
.renewal instead.of granting renewal on condition that appellant 
consent to a transfer of the renewed license 41 Nordea, Inc. v. Sta·te, 
43 N.J. Super. 277 at 288 (App.Div. 1957). 

"It is recommended, therefore, than a.n order be entered 
affirming the action of respondent /and dismiss :i.ng the appeal." 

Written exceptions to the Hearer's Report and written 
argument with respect ·thereto were filed with me by appellant's 
attorney within the time limited by Rule 14 of State Regulation 
No. 15.· , 

Having carefully considered the entire record; includi·ng 
the evidence, the Hearer's Report and the exceptions and wrttten 
argument, I concur in' the conclusions of the Hearer and adopt 
said conclusions as my conclusions herein. 

Accordingly, it ls, on this 26th day of May, 1959,· 

ORDERED that the action of respondent be and the sam~ is 
hereby affirmed, and the appeal herein be and the same is hereby 
dismissed. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

\ -

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATiqN OF RULE 1
1 

OF STATE. 
REGULATION NO. 38 - PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS, 

I . 

LESS 5 FOR PLEA. . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

.\ 

BELL BAR, I'NC. 
t/a BELL BAR 
224 Market Street 
Camden, N. J. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption _ ) 
License C-155, issued by the Munici~a,i 
Boa~d of Alcoholid Beverage Control ~f ) 
the City of Camden. 
-----------~------------~-~--~---------

CONCLUSIONS 
A.WD ORDER 

Defendant-licensee, by Vincent, J. Vane zia, Vice-Presidento 
Edward F. Atnbrose1 Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 1 

Beverage Con.trol. 
BY THE; DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has ·pleaded non vul t to a charge alleging that ·it 
· sold during pr.ohibi ted hours an alcoholic beverage in 1 ts 01•iginul 
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container for off-ir emises _consumption, in violation of' Rule 1 of 
State Regula.t·ion No •r· 38. . \. ·\\., J "·., · 

I , 

·on Friday,· April 3, 1959, :at' about-11:10· p.m., an. A.BCJ.-~&gent . 
in- defendant's li_c·ensed premis·~s purcha.~-ed a pint bottle o,f. '. 
California v;~ncove Sherry Wine 'for off-premises. consumptidri ·from 
the·· bartender (later identified fas Louis .Venezia, pre~iderit 'of the 
corporat~ li;q~nsee). The barterider verbalily admitted _the:sale-' 
duJ?i-ng prohib,ited hours. · · ": .·, ·· · 

. . ' . . ' 

· · Defendant ·has a priol' adjudicated i~•foord. • Effective 
. 

1 
1 Febru~ 24, 1·9~-~-· it~ license was suspende~~i:':~b:y the Di;r-~ctoi' ... for 
ten days . for sale during .prohi bite d hours. _:.~~.:'~~Re Bell Bar, .Iii·c.:. 

·Bulle.tin 1215, ·Item 9o Since this is the_ .• dl~.fendant' s »'second i 

similar_ violation .w:t thin five_ year,s, I sha~.~:.;:~·:suspend 1 ts license 
·for thirty ~ays. ~-Tro_s~, Bulletin l269i':.1·i·ltem 3.- Five d~ys , 
will be l"enll.tted f'o.X' the pea entered herei::F~1~:: leaving _a net suspen-

. s·iQn of twenty-ti ve days o :· . · ''-
1

'. · • ' • 

. .. ,. 
Aoeor<:lingly, it :ts, on .thi·s· 19th da;f:)ld~ May i9·5~, 

' . . . . ' .\ . " '" ' ' 

ORPERED th~t plenary rat.ail consumpt~1~lfJJi license 0-155, 
is~ued by the Municipal Board of' Alcoho1iCL f!i.~:;rerage Control or. ,, 
the City o.f Camd.en. to Bell Bar, Inc., t/a 1 ~e:it;\\Bar, f'or premises- -r 

224. Market Street, Ca.mden, be and the sameL 1J~'1~dl.ereby suspended f'or 
tw;enty-i'i ve ( 25) days 1 connnencing at 2: 00 a ~In~J~·- Monqay 1 June 1., 

J . .195,9 .and ternri:nating at 2 :QO· a.m., F~i.day, 1 J"tfai~:- 26, 1959·· , _ -
· ·: .. I: ,,;;·. . 'r . 

WILL):~~;-_: HOWE DAVIS 
,.! ·• '.~1tr;iIBCTOR · 

ii · r. 1 • 

4. · _ PISCIPLINARY PROQEEDINGS - SALES TO MINORs ,..~.fl!;!'.~1RIOR RECORD OF 
. -P.REPEOESSORS. IN INTEBES_T - LICENSE S.USPENDE:tj

1

)i'~OR 20' DAYS, 
LESS S FOR PLEA .•. 

In ... the :tvlatter of Disciplinary· · )-
P;r9ceedirigs against · 

. ·) 

) 

) 
.· Holder of' Plena.ry Retail Consmnption. 

License. C-31, i $Sued by t;he To~n · ). · 

THE GLEN COCKTAIL BAR .A CORPO'BATION 
699-701 Bloomfield Avenue 

, Blo.omi'ield, N. J. 

Council of ·the Town of Bloomfi~ld. 
:··, ~ . . . 

"i''uONC'LUSIONS· 
·1AND ORDER .. 

..,.· 

>, ~~,--~--·~---·---~·-~-----·--~-·----·--·-·-:-· .. -~---~· '··4 . --- Jos·eph Slif'kin,, Esqo ,,_ Att?orriey for· Defendant-li:gensea. . . 
Edward"F.· 'Ambrose, Esq., ·Appe_.aring .for the D1vi,s1on o:f Alcoholic -

· Bev.eras~: ·c·ont~ol. 

-_BY' ;THE :Di~OTOR: 
'\,''\ 

":-' l:__/. 

,,,_ ; -Def'endant entered 'Q./ple.a of -~ ~ to·.j :a charge alleg"· 
. that· it sold, served· and delivered alc.oholic be.:verages to two 

· minors and permitted the- consumption of such beve.rages by _said 
minors in and upon. 1 ts li_censed: premi.ses:, in violation of .Rule 1 
of ~tat·e. Regul_ation. No._ 20'.. · ' · 

Between-the- hours of· i and-1:2·5· aci~., Sa.turday, April 4, 
· 195'9 1 ABC·agen~s who' were. in defendant's licensed premises 

obs.erved two of d~.fendant' s · b_arte·nders. s-erve- ·a whiske·y and soda 
to each of" two,· app.ar~-nt -minors-:•; When the _-youths -consumed a 
portion of' their cJ:rtnks '""the agent,s ident·i:fied themselves- and'.f 
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ascertaining .that the apparent minors were Janice ---, age 19, and 
Ponald ---, age 20, _seized for evidential purposes, the remaining 
portion of the drinks in front of them. Morton Berger and Joseph 
Berger (33-1/3% and 20% shareholders, respecti~ely, of the corporate 
licensee) who were in and upon the licensed premises, were informed· 
of the vi~lation but refused to give a signed statement as did tha 
bartenders and Janice. Donald, however, volunteered a signed, 
sworn statement in which he. states that he is dn liberty from the 
u. s. Navy and that he consumed some of the whiskey and soda which 
was served to him by one of the bartenders who did not require any 
written proof of his age. He further states that as he entered the 
premises he presented- to a checker stationed at the door, an 
identification card which did not represent his true age and that 
he had been served alcoholic beverages in the licensed premise·s on 
several previous occasions. · 

. The two ba1 .. tenders orally' admitted that they served the minors 
in question without re.q1:1iring any proof of their ages. 

Defendant 9.s attorney has submitted a letter alleging circum­
stances which he asserts should be considered as mitigating factors 
in fixing ·the penalty herein. While it appears that Donald presented 
a false identification card to a checker, it also appears that Janice 
was admitted to the premises and·served an alcoholic beverage with­
out producing ·any proof of her age to anyone. As was said in Re 
Johnson, Bulletin 1187, Item 8: "If licensees prefer, either -
through: carelessness on their part or ignorance of the l'a.w, to use 
their own methods of determining the age of a minor, rather th~n 
complying with the statute _in such case made and provided, [R~S. 
33:1-77, see also Re Roey, Bulletin 747, Item 3 1

} they do so at their 
peril and must accept the consequences thereof.' · 

Defendant herein has no prior adjudicated record. However, 
when Joseph, Sylvia arid Morton·_me-~ger held the license, it was. 
·ausperided~·:by t~e Director ror ten days effective June 21, 1954 
for lewdness· and immoral activity on their licensed premises (Re 
Berger, Bulletin 1023, Item 4), and effective August 8, 1957 the 

.license was suspended for twenty-five.days by the local issuing 
authority for permitting a brawl on their licensed premises. ~he 
minimum penalty for an unaggrave.ted sale of alcohol.ic beverages 
to a 19 and a 20-year-old minor is fifteen days. Re Gertman, 
Bulletin 1233~ Item 2·. Considering the prior dissimilar violations 
which were committed within the past five years by licensees who 
are substantial shareholders in the corporate licensee herein, I 
shall suspend defendant's license for twenty days. Re Richman, 
Bulletin 1186, Item 10. Five days will be remit_ted .for the plea 
entered herein, le.aving a net suspension of .fi.fteen days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 19th day of May, 1959, 

ORDERED that plenary retail ·consumption license. C-31, 
issued by the Town Council of the Town o.f Bloomi'ield to the Glen 
Cocktail Bar A Corporation, for premises 699-701 Bloomfield 
Avenue, Bloomfield, be and the same is hereby suspended for 
fifteen (15) days, commencing at 2:00 a.mG, Monday, June 1, 
1959, and terminating at 2:00 a.m. Tuesday, June 16, 1959• 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECrroR 
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· 5. . DISC_f PLINAHY: PROCEEDINGS .. SALE IN VIOLATION OF RULE l ·OF STATE 
.REGULATION NO. 38 - PRIOH RECORD NOT CONSIDERED -.LICENSE 

·.SUSPENDED Fo·R 15. DAYS j 'IESS. '5. FOR PLEA. -

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
·:-~-Proceeding~·.·against. 

i' .-,, 

.. 'PULASKI- c ITI'ZEN CLUB I INC. 
310-2 Elm.1

". Street 
·Perth Amboy, ·N • . :;. 

. \ 

·Holder ·of· Pl.enary Retail Consumpti,on . 

. ) ' 

.) ' 

), 

) 

. Licens·e. C-1013 1· is·sued by th~ Dire,ctor· }. 
·. of. the: Division ·of .. Alcoholic .I3·ever·age 
··control.· · ) 

. . -------------------·- ~ -----·----·--·- -·--·-·-~·-·-

CONCLUSIONS 
AND 9RDER. 

\ 

Defendant .... 11censee, by Jo:seph .A. ·qrz,a:nkowskt, .President· 
Dora P. Rothschild, ~ppe·ari·ng .for .Divls:!on uf ·Alcoholic Beverage ·· 

" ·· -, c~ntrol 

·By THE DIREd,'.I'OR: 

'\ 

.Defend.ant pleaded non vult ·to a charge alleging that it sold 
and q~livered during prohibi tid'hours ·alcoholic beverag~s in their 
original cont:ainers · for of·f-pr·emise:s consumption, in viol~~ion qf 
Rule 1 ·Of ·stat·e Re gu.la tion ~·O. · 38. , 

. . . . 

;:,· .. At abou·t.1.:·45 i.a.m. Sunday, April 12, 1959·; ·ABc agents··who 
· were in defendant's· licensed premises .. purchased twelve 12-ouno~ · 
~ans .o:t beer f.rom ·o·ne of the· ~bartenders and departed with the: 
mettachandise. Returni·ng imme.di0ately, they identified themselve·s. 
and seize_d the c.a·sh ,r.egister tape denoting the sale( 

, . Defendant has a prior .adjudicated record. Effective J~uary 
2·~. 1940, its license ·was ·suspended for f.ive days by the then Com­
missi.one.r:· ror .·the sale.or alc0hol withou't -a permit (Re Pulaski· 
Citizen .Club, Inc .•. , Bulletin 36"9, Item ·11) end effectiv~ October. 
31, 1945, its li·ce.ns·e was suspended .. for o.ne .hundred eighty-one 
.-days ·by ~the ·then Commiss-ioner :for S'al.es to minors (Re Pulaski· . · 
Citiz~n Club, Inc •. , Bulletin 683, T.tem 8; Bulletin 7041 rvem 6). 
Since the af:ore·said dissimilar vio.lations occur:red ·more. th.an ten 
years. ago,·· t~hey wi.11 ·not 'be co·nald·ered ·in "fixing the penalty 

. herein. ·r ·shall suspend defe.ndan;t 1.s license for the minimtim 

. period of ·f'if'te·en .days. Re. Smagul-er.,, Bulletin 1261 I Ite,m . a. ' 
_Five days_ will<·be ·re~tted for .the ·plea. en~ered herein, leaving 
a. ne~ suspensiop :of ·:ten. d~ys ..• · . · · 

Aco.ordl'.ngly; it is, dn :thi·s '.18th day of' I~ay, 1959,, 
. .· . . . . . ~ . ~ 

. ORDERED that plenary·. ·retail. ·co·nsumption license C-1013, 
.iss~ed ·by the. Di:.re·ctor of -tlie. Di·vf.':sion -.of' Alcoholic. Beverage.' . 

. Control to Pul~s:ki Ci ti'zen Club, .·.Inc .•. , for premises 31.0-2 Elm. 
st·reet ,· Pe·rth ·Aniboy, 'be apd ·"the ·same ::ts herepy suspended. for 

·ten (10')-· days .. , :conunencing at· 2 :a.m. :'Monday, J:une 1 1 19.59, and 
terminating :at 2 ·a . .-m. Thursday., June '11, 1959. 

) 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR· 

-NOTE: .B.y order, dated :May :.21:., ::1959,- the above suspension 
· wa:s postponed to 'c.omme·nce ·at 2 a.m., Thureday; 
.. June 11,: 1959 and to te .. rininate at 2 :a._mt! ,. S1m<;Lay, 

·,_ ". · .Ju,ne 21, 1959. · , 
. · ......... :·;·; 
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· 6. DISC!PLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINOR .. LICENS-E SUSPENDED FOR 
.19 DAYS,, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.· 

' .. ) 

_In the Matter· or Disciplinary 
Prooeedings agairts~ 

) 

) 
TEKLA & THEOOORE DZIALO 

. t/a TEDDY' & TILLIE'S TAVERN ) 
54 Lester St~eet 
·Wall~ngto·n, . N. J. ) 

/Holders· of Plenary ·Retail Consumption ) · 
Lic.~nse C·22, issued by the May0_r and 
Co~oil of the Bore.ugh of Wallington& ) 

--~----~--------------~--~---~~~-~-~-~- -

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Louis ·wasserstrum, Esqe ,, ·Attorney for Defend.ant-lioensees 
Edwar·d F. Ambrose, Esq., Ap.pearln·g for Division-of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECT.OR: 
\ 

Defe.ndants have pleaded .!22!!. vult to a charge all'eging that 
they sold, served and .delivered alcoholic beverages to a minor and 
.permitted the consumption of such beverages by said minqr in and 
µpon their. licensed premises, ·in violation. of Rule r·l .of State .. 
Regula ti on No• 20 e · 

On Friday night, ·April 17, 1959, ABC agents.who were in 
defendants' licens~d premises observed an apparent minor-consurtting 
beer at the bar. The agents identified themselves and,, ascertaining 
that the· apparent minor was John --- (age .20), sei.zed· for evidential: 
purposes the. remaining portion of his drink and obtained from him 
a signed, sworn statement in which he states that ~ was servec;l 
three or four glasses of beer by _the barmaid.who requi~ed·no written 
proof of his age. The bat;'mai.d (T-eltla Dzialo, one of the licensees 

.herein) sta:ted ·that she served the youth believing him to be· of full 
age. J;>eoause he was. in the u.se Navy _and ha.d verbally represented to.· 
·he·r that he w"s 21 years old. 

. Defendant.a ·have no prior adjudic.a·ted record. I s}+all 
; sus.pend'.their. license for the. minimtun peri()d of ten· days forl~the 
·unaggravated sale of alcoholic beverages to ·a 20-year-old minor 
(Re Baran,· Bulletin 1273; Item 1) ·and remit five days for the . · 

. plea entere~ herein, leavi·ng a.· net suspension .. ;of five days.· 

Accordingly, it is-, on this 18th day of ·May,-. 1959, 

. ORDERED that· ple.nary retail consumption license C.-22, 
issued. by the Mayor and Council of the Borough· of' Wal1ington 
to Tekla & Theodore Dzialo, t/a Teddy 1 & Willie's Tavern,. ·for 
premises 54 Lester Street, Wallington,. be. and -the· same is hereby 
suspended for five (5) days, commencing at·3 a.m. Monday, June 1, 

·, 1959, and- terminating at 3 a.m. Saturday, June 6 1 1959. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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'7 • brsc.IPLINA11Y PROCEEDINGS - EFPgcrr'IVE DATES FIXED Fon susPENSION 
PREVIOUSLY IMPOSED UPO~ RESUMPTION OF BUSINESS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

' R. T. B II , , . I NO 0 

N~ w. Co.r. of Ocean and 
· ·Farragut Avenues 

Seaside Park, N·~. J .,. 

:Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-1, issued by the Mayor and 

··Borough Council of the Borough of 
Seaside Parke . . ', . - . 

·~-----------~----~---------------------
BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

') 

) 

) ORDER 

) 

J 
) 

. . By O:rder dated January 20~ 1959., .I suspend~a defendant's . 
·~license .for t;wenty days. Because de-fendia:nt' s premises were then 

_ .:closed, the Order provided that the effective dates for the 
. suspension would be fixed by subs.equent order af'ter the premises 
'reopened fort~ 1959 season (Re ReToB., Inc., Bulle.tin 1266 1 · 

Item 4} e --

. . It now appearing to my satisfaction that defendant •·e premises 
have_ been reopened for the 1959 season, · 

:·It, is, on this 19th day of May, 1959, 

ORDERED that the twenty-day suspension heretofore imposed 
.. shall .commence at 2 a.m& Tuesday, June 2, 1959, and terminate at 
·2 S.oUlG.Monday, June 22, 1959e. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

.:8$ SEIZURE FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS SPEAKEASY IN CLUB - STOCK ·aF 
·,,. · · -· ·ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES, FIXTURES AND FUJlliISHINGS IN CLUB ORDERED 

. FORFEITED 9$ PERSONAL. ITEM RETURNED TO INNOCE1'1T OWNEfl~ 

In the Matter of the Se:tzure 
. on March 7;· 1959 of a quantity of 
alcoholic beverages, fixt~res~ . 

.. furnishings, and equipments and 
$126.58.in cash~ in the -Sportsmen's 

) 

) 

) 
. 'Club quarters locat;ed at 203 

Englewood Avenue,·in the.City of Engle-. ) 
wood~ County of Bergen and.State of 
New Jerseyo· . , ) 

-----------------------------------------

Case- No. 9919 

·oN HEARING 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Nicholas .A~ CaI'ella, Esq._, ·Attorney i'or the Sportsmen's Club. 
Que City Vending Co~, by Charles He Washington. · 

,, 

' Arthur E ~ .David,, J"r e, Pro se o . . 

Ie Edward Amada\, Esq., appearing i'or the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Contro~. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

This matter comas before me pursuant·to tha provisions of 
Title 33,· Chapter ·l, Re.vised Statut~s of New Jersey, to determine 
whether·, a~quantity. of al9oholic beverages, $126.58 in cash, and 

~( 
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various fixtur~s, furnishings, and equipmept,· described in a -schedule 
attached hereto, seized on March '7·, 1959, 'at the club quarte1's of'tha 
Sportsmen's Club, located at 203 Englewood Avenue, Englewood, New 
Jersey, constitute unlawful property and should be forfeited. 
' - . 

Vfrien the matter came on i..ror hearing;9 pursuant to R.s. 33:1-66, 
.an appearance was entered by counsel for the Sportsmen's Club., who 
stated that the club desired a. determination of what is unlawful and 
what ~s not unlawful so far as the property ,is concerned, which, 
except as hereinafter set forth, was represented to be owned by the 
club. Aside.from such statement, no evidence was presented on behalf 
of such club. An appearance was also entered -by Charles H. Washington, 
who.sought return o~ a cigarette machine, and by. Arthur E •. David, Jr• 
who sought return of a tape r~corder and tapes • 

. It appears from-the testimony of an ABC agent.that he visited 
the premises in question on two occasions to investigate a complaint 
that alcoholic· beverages were being sold there without a license. 
On the first o·cc~sfon.P on February 28.9 1959, he entered a large rooll'l: 
equipped w11ih tables, chairs, a bar, bar stools, cigarette ma.chine, ·. 
a television set, and a tape recorder and tapes. There was also a 
back bar on.which were displayed bottles of alcoholic beverages. 
Various persons were observed being served alcoholic beverages at the 
bar and tables, and the agent ... purchased two d1.,inks of whiskey at the 
bar. · · 

This agent returned on Marc;h 7, 1959, at which .time, there were 
about 35 persons present, some seated at the bar and others at tables, 
who were being served with and were drinking alcoholic beverage's ... 
The agent was served with drinks of whiskey and a· bottle of bee.r. 

After the agent was served with the last drink of whiskey, 
other ABC agents and lo.cal police officers entered and all of the 
officers disclosed their identity to Marshall Johnson, the bartendertl 
Walter Farrior, who stated that he was the president of the .club, 
was also present. -

Neither Marshail Johnson nor Walter Farrior hold a license 
autJ;iorizlng either of them to sell alcoholic beverages, and the 
premises were not licensed for that purpose. The agents seized 
·the alcoholic beverages in the p1"»emises, the fixtures, furnishings,, 
and equipment therein, and $67.00 in a drawer bac~ of the bar, and 
$59.58 in a metal box on the back baro · 

From the.evidence present~d, it is clear that there was a 
p~actice.i at the club.of" selling alcoholic beverages without a 
license, and that the seized alcoholic beverages were intended for 
that purpo~e and hence are illicit" R.s·. 33: 1-1 ( i). Such illicit 
alcoholic beverages and all other personal property seized there­
with in the premises, including the ~~126.58 in cash, constitute·· 
unlawful property and are subject to forfeiture. R.s. 33:1-l(y), 

.-·R.s. 33:1-2, .R.s. 33:1-.664> 

Charles He Washington testified that he and his brother, 
trading as Que City Vending Co. 1 are the owners of the seized 
cigarett~ vending machine, which was placed in the premises some 
time in September 1958, at the reques.t of one ·or the members of 
the club; that he visited the premises about ~very ~wo weeks to 
service the. machine·; that he observed the bar, and that alcoholic 
beverages may have been display~d, but he never paid any attention, 
that he was not concerned therewith; .and that he did not inquire 
whether the club had a licens·e to sell alcoholic beverages.· ·.It is · 
clear t'hat Washington knew, or should have known, the.t alcoholic 
beverages .we:r:e being served there, , and ·railed, deliberately or 
otherwise, to ascertain whether or not the club was licensed for 

\ 
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that .:purpos~:. i'.fnder such circumstances, his applic~tion for -~:~ttlrn 
o:r: the cigarette: machine is denied. Seizure Case No. 7014, B~til1et1n 
~35,,Item a. Al~o se~ Seizure Ca~e No. 8634, Bulletin l056~~~i~~·-4. 

' ·\.~··~ ... ·· ~',/ .. _ ' -·- . 

. Arth~r D~vid, Jp. _presented a duplicate sales. receipt·::i~;r,q~r 
Davega $tor.es Corporation evidencing his purchase on ,January;~;?-?; ·1 ;>: . 

1957·.; of a Webcor 'fape recorder, Model TRLP2712, which is· idert.ti.fied 
as. ·,the item. seized in the case. He testified that he is employed 
as as.sis tan~ manager of a retail establishment,. is single," re~*.SI,~s 

.. wfth his' siste:r, ·is not a member· of the c·lub,, and has never l;>.~·~p · 
accused,' of· any.· crime; that about six weeks prior to the seizt;lre-~he 

.. ·loane.d .the recorder and six tape recordings .to June W,.right, S.·<:·~ ... 
personal :friend· who resides in Englewood, for use at-'hi,s h0me,~ and 
does. not know how it cp.me about that these items were· at- the 'Cltib; 
that. when he heard a tape recorder· had been set zed a·t the club, he. 
asked 'his friend of t.he whereabouts of his recorder, and Wright 
merely ·told: him:; "Don't worry about it. You·· will get your· tape · · 
recorder. back11 . an4 · thereaf'ter visited the Englewo9d Poli~e Department', 
who 1 .advised h11n to" communicate·· .with this. Division. 

. ' . . 

... The .:evidence presented indicates that Arthur David 1,· Jr. 
acted in·good faith atld I shall accept his sworn testimony that 
he.did not know that his recorder· and tapes were in the club. 

· The.y will be returned to him upon payment of the costs of their 
seizuve ·a.rid storage. · 

, Accordingly.,. it is DETERMI.NED and ORDERED that if' on or ... 
·before the 1st day :of.' June, 1959,· Arthur E. David, Jr. pay·s the 
costs of the seizure ·and storage ·of his tape recorder and six 
tapes, more fully de·Scribed in S·chedule 11 A11 ·ai;itached here·to_, they 
will be returned to h:tm; and ·1,t is further · 

DETERMINED and ORDERED that the bale:nc·e of the seized. 
property li·sted. in the aforesaid S-chedule "A", constitutes -unlaw­
ful property,_ and the s@le.r;>e and: hereby is forfeited in accordance 
w:t. th the provisions of R.So 33:1-66., and shall be sold. at publ'-c 
sale for the use ·of the State in ·a·coordance with State Regulation 
No. 29 or ret:ained. "f'o;r the use· or hospitals and state, county and 

,. municipal Tns·titutlons, or de.stro.ye·d in whole or in part, at the 
directlon of the Direo.tor ·of the Division of Alcoholic' Be,verage· · 

·ao-ntrol• 

Dated: May 20_, l95'9 

SCHEDULE ·uAn · 

44 ... cans of be·e·r 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR. 

·37 - --bot·tles of qthEfr B.lcoholic beverages 
24 - bot'tles ·of soda 
51 ... wood·en chairs 

l 'Cigarette machine 
i·~ micl?ophone 
i ~·television s&t 
4 - bar. stools · 
9 ~ wooden table~ ·· 
l - ·tape recorder 
6 - Hi-Fi tE\pes 

· . 1 - refriger~tor 
l - record player 

·. l" bar 
$126. 58 i~. cash 



BULLErrrN 1283 

.9. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ...; SALES TO MINOHS - PRIOH RECOHD 
LICENSE SUSPENDED· FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter. of, Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ANTONIO MONIELLO & FRANK ONNEN 
602 Paterson Plan Road 
Union City, Ne J. 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holders of Plenary ·Retail Consumption 
License C-216, issued by the Board of ) 
Commissioners of the City of Union City9 
-~-------~---~~~--~~---~~~--~~--~~-~----~ 
Defendant-licensees, Pro se. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER -

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

PAGE 13 ft 

Defendants have pleaded .!!£!! vult to a charge alleging that 
:they sold, served and delivered alcoholic beverages to two minors 

1and permitted the consumption of such beverages by such minors in 
and upon their.licensed premises, in violation of Rule 1 of State 
Regulation No. 20. 

On Saturday evening, April 4,, 1959, ABC agents who ·vere.- :i.n .. 
defendants' licensed premises observed a bartender (later identified 
as Robert J. Bergin) sell and serve a glass of beer to each of two 
females who appeared to be minors, without requesting any written 
representation as to their ages. When these remales had consume4 
a portion of their beer, the agents identified themselves and, 
ultimately, ascertained that their names were ~aetana --- and 
Barbara --~, ages 18 and 19, respectively. 

Defendants have a prior adjudicated record. Effective·· 
Qc·tober 6, 1958 .their license was suspended by the Director for 
i'i-fteen days for permitting hostess activity. Re Moniello & Onnen, 
Bulletin 1248,, Item 11. I shall suspend the defendants' license 
for a period of fifteen days, the minimum penalty for sale to an 
·is-year-old minor (Re Andoli, Bulletin 1269, Item B), to which 
.five days will be added for the dissimilar violation which oc.curred 
within a five-year period (Re Pleasure Inn, Inc., Bulletin 1272, 
Item 7), making a .total suspension of twen~y days. Five days will/ 
be remitted for the plea entered.herein, leaving a net suspension 
of fifteen days. 

Accordingly, it is,, on this 20th day of May 1959, 

ORDERED that plenary retail coris.umption license C-216, 
issued. by_ the Board of Commissioners of the City of Union City 
to Antonio Moniello & Frank Onnen, .for premises 602 Pater~on 
Plank Road, Union City, be and the same is hereby suspended for 
fifteen (15) days, commencing at 3:00 a.m.p ~onday, June 1, 1959 
and terminating at 3:00 a.m., Tuesday, June 16, 1959. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
. DIRECTOR 
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10~ CANC'ELL4:TION PROCEEDING'S - ALLEGATION THA'r LICENSE: WAs~'i1·~:fs$~}~'b 
IN- VIOLATION OF· P .L·. 1947, c .- 94 - OHDER ':L10 SHOW CAUSEI~bI$""r,. 
CHARGED" _UBON CORRECTION OF ILLEGAL SITUATION · ·1J~'f-v~ 1 : 

I•.! .. •'.; , '. 

DISCIPLINA:R"¥. PROCEEDINGS - SALE POR OPF...,PREMISES GONSUMP.r·I0N 
IN OTIIBR_; THAN PUBLIC BARROOM BY HOLDER OF PLENARY RE.TAIL.) .'. ,.. 

'CONSUMPTION· LIGENSE,· WITHOUT BROAD -PACKAGE PRIVILEGE - Li'CENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS. ·UJ . .JL11.'.x: 
.. 

In: the: :Matter' of Cancellation of· 
License and Disciplinary Pro·ceedings 
against 

MORRI$-KESSLER . 
t/ a KESSLE'R -HOTEL 
Mt. Pleasant Road 
Mendham· Township, Brookside 
PO. Morri·stoWri, . ~!~ J. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumpti-on 
Lice!1-Se C-2, issued by the Township 
Conim:lttee .. of ·the Towns.hip pf Mend.ham, 
whi·ch 11.ceri:se has . bee:n. . transf'.:erre-d 
d~tng- pendency .of··~hese proceeding·s 

. . . . ' . 
' ' 

.. ES~1HE'f{ KESSLER, MORRIS KE_S'SLER 
·AND HELEN GOLDNER 

. t/a KESSL_ER,·''S -HOTEL 
' . '·. ' 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

to ) 

) 

f'or'·.same. prenU.'.se·s. ) 
I . . . ': .. . , ' . 

.. .. ~ Cll'.'>- coc.m .,, .. .., mmi--~---·-·--- -~ --... _ -- -·~ --·- ... ·--·- --- -·--IC' 

. ·'. l}!~r::;~Qj; 
"t. ~ -!-\ ·;: ':...... 

•:-·· ....;-~~. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER:_. 

Morris Kessle;r_,, D~:fendant-.licensee., .~ro s.e,. ':. · 
. William- F~ Wohd, Esq •. SJ Appear.ing for -the Divi.sion of Alc:oh,o.lic 

. , · · Beverage Control. 

BY. THE-DIRECTOR: 

'pefe·n~aant was ~served with notice 'to show cause ··why ·~1enary 
Retail Gonsumpt~ton Llcense 0•2 ahduld not be :canc,eliled and declared 

.. null. and·_· void 1n. ·that 1 t was .i s·sue d :in vi elation of P.. .L~ '1947, c •. . 
94 (R~S. · 33_:i·.~:$ .1_3 ·e'.t seq.)·· · · 

. ·,· . . . 

. . In ·November--.·19.58 defendan:t fiiEfd an application for· a new 
licen.se ft_or p-remi.s_es 'located -at :Mt·. :Pleasant Road, Me:ndham T_ownship. 
The ·1oca1· governing ... hody issued .the ~license for the 195'8-59 licensing 
year; effective ·Novembe'r 26, l958~ .:De,f.end·ant was :nei·ther tne owner 
nor lessee of the .p:remi'ses ·so· Ti:c,en·s:e-.d.·o The .af'oresa:id statute IXrOhibi ts 
the issuance of' -any new .lice·nse 'in a:a~l'd :municipal! ty (:e·xc-e-pt to · "a · 
person who ·ope:rates .a hote.l cont:ai·.ntng .fifty ~slee·ping .rooms".) -because 

·there. are p.resently- Gutstanding _.there.in ·more than .one consumption 
. lfcense for ·each ·1,, 000 of .its _po,pulatio:n. See Ro.Se 33:: 1-12 .14 and. 
12.20e Altho:µgh the ·premises so 1-:t.c:ensed are a hotel co~prisinrr 85 
sleeping rooms.,· .defendant was not ·n:a ])er:son who ewe-rates ·a hotel 

. and; therefore, did not come withi.n the :pertine.n:t se;ction 'Of the 
statute. · 

However-,. '1 t -ndw appears tha. t ;~he 1lle gal ·si tua't1o·n has been 
corrected by_ t'rarrnfer ·.of lic-ense ·c-2 from ·IYiorri::J :Ke.ssle·r ·-to Esther 
Kessler, Morris Kessler and Helsn Grildner as op~rators of the hotel 
business at the a:f.oresaid premises .• 

Under the ci:rcumstanc.es a:ppearlng ·in this case.:, ··t:t:ie order 
to show ·cause wi:ll be. d~scha~g·ed~ \ 

Because .. of .defendant·• s illegal a.c ti vi ty duri.ng .the time he 
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operated under.the license issued to him, the following .charges have 
been preferred: 

"l. In or .. about December 1957 and December 1958 you 
sold alcoholic beverages in original containers 
for off-premises consumption not from~a public 
-~arroom of your licensed pre~ises without ha~ing 

· the so-called broad package privilege notation 
on your then c~rrent license certificates as set 
forth in Rule 4 of State Regulation No. 32; in 
violation of Rule 6 of State Regulat'ion No. 32. 

"2 •. On the aforesaid qccasions, you sold alcoholic 
beverages in original containers for consmnption 
off the licensed premises not in a public barroom 
of your.licensed premi$es; in violation of R.s. 
33:1-12.23 (P. L. 1948, ch. 98) •" 

Non rult pleas have been entered to the above·charges end,,. 
since the violations are sufficiently set forth therein, lt is 
deemed unnecessary to detail the underlying factors. 

_ In ad.measuring the penalty, I shall take into account (a) 
the fact that ·defendant has no prior adjudicated record and (b) 'the 
confessive plea. entered herei.n •. Under the circumstances, a. ten-day 
suspension wl 11 be imposed against the license. Cf •. Re Faller BowJ. 
O'Drome, Inc., Bulletin 959, Item s. 

Accordingly, it is, on this ·20th day of May, 1~59.,·. 

ORDERED that the order to show cause· herein be and the same 
is· hereby discharged and it is further 

ORDERED that plenary retail conswnption license 0-2, issued. 
by the Township Commtttee of the Township of Mendham to Morris 
K€rssler, t/a Kessler Hotel, for premises on Mt. Pleasant Road, 
Mendham Township, and transferred to Esther Kessler, Morris Kess·ler 
and Helen Goldner, t/a Kessler's Hotel, for premises on Mt. Pleasant 
Road, Mendhain .. To.wn.ship, be and the same is hereby suspended for. ten 
(10) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m., Monday, June 1, 1959, and 

·terminating at 2:00 a.m., Thursday,. June 11, 1959. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
·DIREC,TOR 
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.11'. ·. DISG!P!Jl:tj~\Jl~(:PRO:GEEDIMG'S - ,EPFECTIVE DATES FOR SUSPENSION : 
PREVTOUSLX·· :[:NlPOS~D ·Ftl:XED up:o;N :REG>:'PENI:NG 'OF PREMISES FOR BUSINESS. 

; . ·<.:_:L.41" . · 
In the -Matt~·r {~~ Di's,cl~pl1'n!ary ) 
Pro c e edi.ngs · ·'. ia:g1S'l~nsrt 

. . 't~·~"<. .. ~.- .;. -
-, ... .. . 

-ABATE., S .. TAVERU., 'IN.C ,. 
t/a TERRY::t:s :.30.9 :BAH . 
309 .Jers·e"y .:Av:·e·.n:u.e · 

· Glou.ce.s:ter: Cfti_,, :N .•.. J. 

Holder of P'.le.na-cy -Re·ta1·1 Con~nmpt·i·:Gua 
Lic~.nse c-:3'5,, ~ts.sue:.d by ·the :;MSjyQr zand 
Common ·-coun{cil :or ·:the ·.Ctt.ty :o~f 
G louee s't·e·-r '..\ctt.t:y .• 

BY THE DIRECTOR:: 

ORD EH 

·, ! ) ]' 

. .By ·t>"r-d(3·r cdated \May .133, .IL9.5:9.:, .I 'su:s·pemile'.d iief'end-ant·t s license . 
for ten da.ys,. ;B'ecaus·~e i~t :.tb-en iap1pe'ar.e:d ·t:hat ·the licensed premi'ses 
were not lielng .=q.pe·rat:ed., the :o,~;de~r ·:p,r.mv1de:d ·that the ·,ef~e.c-.t1 ve dates 
for said sus·;pemsi0.n· ·woui:d ·:be fl:xe:d -~'by ,:a :sti.hsequent ,_orde.r- :after ·the 
premises ~'nE,t~'IL 1ha:~.re ·:opene-,d :f(rr t.b:uis:i.':ne's··s. ·· 

It now ,appe'a,ri-n:g ·to 111Y ,s·at'.Lst'.ac~ti.on .that def.endant:t:e premises 
have be·en -ope,µ.e..d flo·r ':1:;>.usi:ne:s:s!, 

rt . J ·s, . :~n. ·th:Ls ·.20th .a~w ~:Cff ;May", JJ~:5:9, 

O:::t'IDERE!D th:a:t . ':t.he ·:t·en-.d~-y-'.s:us.p.e:ns~ion :here t:ofore imposed shall 
commence .'a.t 2 -a.~m... :Mond~y .. , ,,June T-, :~L9-5:9., and t erntina·te a:t 2 a.m_. 
Thurs ¢lay·; ,~J.une . .11 .. , .. 195'9:. 

-~.~~~-· 
:& a M ==--~ --~,-::--~· \ 

WSlllam '.How.e D.avh . ' · · 
-oir.ector 


